



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE ORACLE CORPORATION
DERIVATIVE LITIGATION

No. 139, 2024

Case Below:
Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware
Cons. C.A. No. 2017-0337-SG

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Arthur H. Aufses III
Jonathan M. Wagner
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS
& FRANKEL LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-910

Dated: June 3, 2024

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Kevin R. Shannon (#3137)
Berton W. Ashman, Jr. (#4681)
1313 North Market Street
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Appellee / Non-Party-Below
Special Litigation Committee of the Board of
Directors of Oracle Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Oracle Board Creates The Special Litigation Committee	6
B. The SLC Conducts An Investigation And Attempts To Settle The Litigation.....	8
C. The SLC Elects To Allow Lead Plaintiff To Litigate The Claims In The Action	8
D. Lead Plaintiff Seeks Broad Discovery From The SLC and Its Counsel.....	10
E. The Court Of Chancery’s December 4, 2019 Memorandum Opinion ...	11
F. The Court Of Chancery’s July 9, 2020 Memorandum Opinion	14
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT LEAD PLAINTIFF WAS NOT ENTITLED TO THE SLC’S WORK PRODUCT, INCLUDING THE INTERVIEW MEMORANDA	18
A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	18
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW	18
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT	19
1. <i>Zapata</i> Discovery Was Not Required Because The SLC Did Not Seek To Dismiss The Derivative Claims.....	19

2.	Plaintiffs Did Not Meet Their Burden Under Rule 26(b)(3) To Receive The SLC’s Work Product	26
	(a) Plaintiffs Did Not Establish Substantial Need Or Undue Hardship	27
	(b) Plaintiffs’ New Argument With Respect To Mr. Hurd Is Barred By Supreme Court Rule 8 And Fails In Any Event	30
	(c) Plaintiffs’ Argument With Respect To Ms. Catz And Mr. Nelson Is Meritless	32
3.	The SLC’s Work Product Protection Over The Interview Memoranda Was Not Waived.....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 988 A.2d 412 (Del. 2010)	18
<i>In re Baker Hughes, a GE Co., Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 2967780 (Del. Ch. Apr. 17, 2023).....	22
<i>Buttonwood Tree Value P’rs, L.P. v. R.L. Polk & Co., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 346036 (Del. Ch. Jan. 10, 2018).....	28
<i>Carlton Invs. v. TLC Beatrice Int’l Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 305829 (Del. Ch. May 30, 1997).....	22
<i>DFC Glob. Corp. v. Muirfield Value P’rs, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017)	31
<i>Electra Inv. Tr. PLC v. Crews</i> , 1999 WL 135239 (Del. Ch. Feb. 24, 1999).....	22
<i>Elow v. Express Scripts Hldg. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 2110946 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2018).....	30
<i>Espinoza v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 32 A.3d 365 (Del. 2011)	18
<i>Garner v. Wolfinbarger</i> , 430 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1970)	29, 30
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495, 512-13 (1947).....	28-29
<i>Kaplan v. Wyatt</i> , 484 A.2d 501 (Del. Ch. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 499 A.2d 1184 (Del. 1995)	21, 26
<i>Kikis v. McRoberts</i> , C.A. No. 9654-CB (Del. Ch.)	22

<i>Kindt v. Lund</i> , 2001 WL 1671438 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2001).....	20, 22, 26
<i>Princeton Ins. Co. v. Vergano</i> , 883 A.2d 44 (Del. Ch. 2005)	36
<i>Rohm & Haas Co. v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 537195 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2009).....	32
<i>Rowlands v. Lai</i> , 1999 WL 462379 (Del. Super. Apr. 6, 1999).....	34
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 2007 WL 4259557 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2007)	22, 29
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 2008 WL 43699 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 2008).....	29, 37
<i>Saito v. McKesson HBOC, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 31657622 (Del. Ch. Oct. 25, 2002, revised Nov. 13, 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 870 A.2d 1192 (Del. 2005)	27, 34
<i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , C.A. 9512-CB (Del. Ch.)	22
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	31
<i>Spiegel v. Buntrock</i> , 1988 WL 124324 (Del. Ch. Nov. 17, 1988).....	19, 26
<i>Swanson v. Davis</i> , 69 A.3d 372, 2013 WL 3155827 (Del. 2013) (TABLE).....	18
<i>Tackett v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 653 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995)	18, 37
<i>United States ex rel. Landis v. Tailwinds Sports Corp.</i> , 303 F.R.D. 419 (D.D.C. 2014)	32
<i>Zapata Corp. v. Maldonado</i> , 430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981)	2, 20, 22

Zirn v. VLI Corp.,
621 A.2d 773 (Del. 1993)34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ch. Ct. R. 8.....31
